### U. S. Department of Justice

(MATERIAL MUST NOT BE REMOVED FROM OR ADDED TO HIS FILE)

# FIELD OFFICE FILE FOIPA PROCESSED FEDERAL BUREAU

FOR HISTORICAL DEGLASSIFICATION

INVESTIGATION

Bureau File Number 44-38861

HISSTORIA MALUE,

see also Nos. ICC destroyed per SAC Stantzell

5-M-M1 ell

LITIGATIONS

Letters and aires - only

- 8w7

See every Section

SHAW-WALKER 18-7170

SJ 157-61 JRM:wtl 1

MANUEL GOMEZ ESTEVES, Distributor, Thermo-Seal tape, Quisqueya and Haiti Streets, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, advised SA JAMES R. MARTIN on April 17, 1968, that he is the distributor in Puerto Rico, for Thermo-Seal tape and in addition to the U.S. Maval Station, San Juan, Puerto Rico, he has the following customers who also have the Textile Marking Machines:

- (1) California Dry Cleaning Company Roosevelt and Torres Streets Ponce, Puerto Rico
- (2) Esquire Cleaners
  Carpenter Road and Quisqueya Street
  Hato Rey, Puerto Rico
- (3) Cadillac Linen and Supply Minillas, Santa Rosa, Bayamon, Puerto Rico (across road from Western Watch Company)
- (4) Tropical Dry Cleaners and Laundry Navarro Street, Rio Piedras, Fuerto Rico (on street behind Sears and Roebuck)
- (5) Princepado Modern Dry Cleaning Carpenter Road and Borinquen Avenue Hato Rey, Puerto Rico
- (6) Band Box Laundry and Dry Cleaners St. Thomas, Virgin Islands
- (7) La Croix Laundry and Cleaners Frederickstad, St. Croix, Virgin Islands

GOMEZ stated that Dimont Trading, Domanech Street, in the Professional Building, close to the Hospital de Maestreas, Roosevelt, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico., may be a distributor of Thermo-Seal tape and have additional customers.

SEARCHED INDEXED SERIALIZED FILED MAY 1 0 1968
FBI — MEMPHIS

SJ 157-61 JRM:wtl:lgg

On April 22, 1968, PEDRO MONTEQUIN, Vice President, Dimont Trading Corporation, 400 Domenech Avenue, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, advised that this company the hot distribute the Thermo-seal tape. He stated that he may that Tig-o-matic laundry marking equipment.

The above-mentioned seven (7) companies were contacted and advised as follows:

- 1. JOSU CORTES, Manager, California Dry Cleaning Company, Ponce, Puerto Rico, never used the code 02B-6. They use a code showing only the abbreviation of the day of the week and a lot number, such as FRI II, for Friday and lot number two.
- 2. SERVIO SANCHEZ, Manager, Esquire Cleaners, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, advised he has a machine but it has been broken for three years and not used. They never used code such as O2B-6.
- 3. PHILLIP S. ARENSBERG, General Manager, Cadillac Linen and Suppy, Bayamon, Puerto Rico, advised he does not use Thermo-seal tape, but uses a National Markmaster machine with a one inch cloth tape 1/3 inch in width.
- 4. MRS. MOLINA BENITEZ, Tropical Dry Cleaners and Laundry, Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico, advised she has a Textile Marking Machine, however, this machine has not been used in over three years. It is broken and the parts have never been received. They never used code 02B-6.
- 5. JUAN B. MARTINEZ, Manager, Princepado Modern Dry Cleaners, Santurce, Puerto Rico, advised he has a Textile Marking Machine, which was purchased about eight years ago; however, it has been broken over two years and not used. He advised he is familiar with all of the commercial laundries in Puerto Rico and the code O2B-6 is not one that is used in Puerto Rico.

**8J** 157-61 JRM:wtl:lgg

- 6. OSGOOD HARVEY, Manager, Band Box Laundry and Dry Cleaners, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands, advised he has never used the code of O2B-6 and this code is not familiar to him.
- 7. WILFRIED VOGEL, Manager, La Croix Laundry, Fredericksted, St. Croix, Virgin Islands, advised that he has never used the code 02B-6.

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

- 1	
4	•

4/22/68

HAROLD GLENDENNING, Manager, Base Exchange Laundry, Mayal Station Annex, San Juan, Puerto Rico, advised that he has four (4) Thermo-Seal marking machines, made by the Textile Marking Machine Company.

He advised that they have never used a series of marking numbers starting with the letter 0 in marking laundry.

He stated that the Thermo-Seal tape is used by the laundry only on laundry and not dry cleaning and the red tape is used on "Super Specials," which is laundry with same day service. He advised that the Base Laundry uses the first letter of W on the red tape specials.

GLENDENNING viewed the photograph of the laundry mark "02B-6" and stated that this does not appear to have been made by his machines. He noted that the first letter, 0, was cut and the tape appeared to be shorter than the tape from his machines.

GLENDENNING furnished samples of the tape from each of his machines. These samples were taken in the presence of SA JAMES R. MARTIN from the following Textile Marking machines:

- 1) Serial Number 34064
- 2) Serial Number 34063 3) Serial Number 33520 4) Serial Number 33521

GLENDENNING advised that there is a distributor of Thermo-Seal tape in Puerto Rico and his name is MANUEL GOMEZ ESTEVES, Quisqueya and Haiti Streets, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico.

He stated that the laundry mark W2B-6 was used by the Base Laundry on 1/23/68, however, a search of all of the laundry files, both special and regular, failed to locate the laundry mark of W2B-6.

	44-1987-Sub B-648
On_ 4/17/68 of San Juan, Puerto Rico	SEARCHED SATI JNDEXED 757-61
	MAY 1 0 1968 Date di FRI ed MEMPHIS 2/68
•	1 1 1 Tr. 2 1 NX 1
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.	

#### FB!

		Date: 5/8/68	
Transmit	the following in	(Type in plaintext or code)	-
37.	AIRTEL	(Type in plantess of code)	1
Via	<del></del>	(Priority)	
	TO:	SAC, MEMPHIS (44-493)	
	FROM:	SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61)	•
	SUBJECT:	MURKIN CR	
		OO:MEMPHIS	
		Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 4/	12/68
	reflecting : Marks on Tec 02B-6.	Enclosed for Memphis are eight nd eight (8) copies of an investi investigation in San Juan regardi e-shirt and undershorts bearing L  Inasmuch as none of the compan	(8) copies gative insert ng the Laundry aundry Mark ies contacted
		ove code, no samples are being fo ory at this time.	rwarded to the
	Memphis 1 - San Juan JRM:1gg (3)	SEARCHED SERIALIZED M	/
App	proved: pecial Ager		PF

4/5/EE

ATE THAT

TO:

MAL WESTERN (44 JUL) (V)

IN CHARLE OF BOX 100 BEIGG

SEARCHED MODEROL SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 1 0 1968 FBI — MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER F.O. 141

5/9/69

SEARCHED\_\_\_\_INDEXED SERIALIZED \_\_\_ FILED\_\_

MAY 1 0 1968

ATERI

ALD MALL

984

PERSONAL PROPERTY.

MARY STRUCTURES (44-1740) (2)

Est.

**10** 9

The second of th

A - Bureau

1 - Mamphia (44-1987)

1 - Strainghin

Har (Jax

2025 RELEASE UNDER F.O. 14176

CO 44-299 LPL:kpb

The following investigation was conducted by SA LANSING P. LOGAN:

Re: Suspect ROBERT MORROW

Investigation was initiated in efforts to determine if suspect ROBERT MORROW was possibly identical with ERIC STARVO GALT based upon information furnished by Patrolman WILLIAM ELIAS of the Beaufort Police Department, Beaufort, South Carolina, on April 18, 1968, who advised as follows:

Patrolman ELIAS advised he observed an individual drinking coffee in the Sea Island Restaurant and Motel, Beaufort, S. C., during the early morning hours of April 18, 1968, and this individual resembled in a very vague way that photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT that appeared in a local newspaper that day. Patrolman ELIAS stated that he checked this individual and upon request for identification, this individual produced a drivers license in the name of ROBERT MORROW from Port Washington, New York. Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW had a long beard and was apparently traveling on a sailboat that pulled into the Griffin Marina, Beaufort, S. C., that previous evening, April 17, 1968.

Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW was looking for a ride, wither to Savannah, Georgia, or to Charleston, South Carolina, where he could catch a plane to Florida. Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW appeared very suspicious and in a vague way resembled the photograph of GALT.

In an attempt to locate ROBERT MORROW at the Sea Island Motel and Restaurant, Beaufort, S. C., on April 18, 1968, it was unproductive.

SEARCHED\_\_\_INDEXED\_\_ SERIALIZED\_5\_FILED\_\_\_\_\_\_ MAY 1 0 1968 FBI\_MEMPHIS 2

On April 18, 1968, Mr. JOHN M. GRIFFIN, Sinclair Service Station in marina, Beaufort, S. C., advised that a Criss Craft Sailboat approximately 50 ft. long sailed into his marina on the evening on April 17, 1968, and there was a crew of three or four individuals. He stated that one of the individuals got off at Beaufort, S. C., and was looking for a way to Florida. He stated this individual, name unknown, had indicated that he wanted to rent a car to drive to Vero Beach, Florida, but stated the individual never did rent a car.

Mr. GRIFFIN advised that the last time he saw this individual was around 10 o'clock in the morning at the Sea Island Restaurant and Motel, Beaufort, S. C. Mr. GRIFFIN advised that the Criss Craft Salboat is owned by JAMES R. SHEPLEY, who resides Harbor Road, Port Washington, New York. He stated he has no idea who SHEPLEY really is and that this was the name that the crew of the Criss Craft Sailboat had purchased gas in.

On April 18, 1968, Mrs. MARGE GIBSON, Radio Dispatcher, Police Department, Beaufort, S. C., advised that an individual by the name of MORROW came into the police station on the evening of April 17, 1968, and was trying to find transportation to Vero Beach, Florida. She stated MORROW finally chartered a plane from Commander HOOVER of Ladys Island, S. C., and that Mr. HOOVER apparently flew him to Vero Beach, Florida. Mrs. GIBSON stated that MORROW apparently had his wife in Florida and wanted to return as she was sick.

A photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT was exhibited to Mrs. GIBSON, at which time she advised that MORROW did not look anything like GALT.

3

On April 18, 1968, Sergeant ROBBIE ROBINSON, Beaufort Police Department, Beaufort, South Carolina, advised that he talked with ROBERT MORROW on the evening of April 17, 1968, and had determined MORROW was sailing on the sailboat that belonged to Mr. JAMES SHEPLEY, a prominent citizen from New York. Sgt. ROBINSON stated that MORROW made a couple of phone calls and was attempting to obtain travel to Vero Beach, Florida, where his wife was. He stated that MORROW diss a well educated man and in no way resembles the photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT.

On April 18, 1968, Patrolman WILLIAM ELIAS, Police Department, Beaufort, S. C., was recontacted and after viewing a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT stated that GALT did not look anything like ROBERT MORROW, who he had previously seen drinking coffee in the Sea Island Restaurant and Motel, Beaufort, S. C.

The following investigation was conducted by SA EDWARD E. FLECK at Charleston, S. C.

On April 18, 1968, BEAUREGARD "BO" SWEENEY, 30 Dolphin Green, Port Washington, New York; and ROBERT MC GURN, 71 Promenade, Glen Head, New York, were both interviewed aboard the sailboat Syriene, which is owned by JAMES SHEPLEY, Editor of Time Magazine. Mr. SWEENEY stated that SHEPDEY is not presently on the sailboat Syriene as they are taking the boat back to Port Washington, N. Y., to SHEPLEY. SWEENEY explained that he is a friend of SHEPLEY's, and has been signing SHEPLEY's name to avoid the need for explanations while paying for such items as gas and dock privileges.

Mr. SWEENEY and Mr. MC GURN stated that they have known ROBERT MORROW, who is a Ctrculation Manager for Readers Digest for Nassau and Suffolk Counties, Pleasantville, New York, for the past eight years. They stated MORROW

lives at Port Washington, New York, exact address unknown, and has telephone number PO7-5513. They stated they have been in the constant company of Mr. MORROW since April 11, 1968, when they began their present vacation together. They advised that MORROW left the group on the morning of April 18, 1968, while at Beaufort, S. C., and it was MORROW's intention to leave the boat and return to his wife and children who are at Vero Beach, Fla. MORROW's wife's parents, whose name is BURROUGHS, is retired from Shell Oil Company of New York City; however, Mr. BURROUGH is a part time consultant for oil companies and he presently operates a golf course at Vero Beach, Fla.

Mr. SWEENEY and Mr. MC GURN stated that MORROW was working at Pleasantville up until the time of their departure on April 11, 1968. They further advised that without question MORROW is in no way connected with the slaying of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JRD. After viewing a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT, Mr. MC GURN stated that GALT bears a fairly close resemblance to MORROW especially from the nose up particularly along the hair line. SWEENEY said he did not see much resemblance between GALT and MORROW and noted that GALT has much thicker jaws than does MORROW. They could offer no further information of value to this matter, and stated MORROW is definitely not identical with GALT.

CO 44-299 LPL:1mb

1

The following investigation was conducted by SA LANSING P. LOGAN at Beaufort, South Carolina:

On April 18, 1968, MARY PEARL LOYNES, who is also known as Trudy, Lot #12, Pinckney Trailer Park, Beaufort, South Carolina, was contacted at her place of employment, Sea Island Motel and Restaurant, Beaufort, at which time she advised that the photograph of ERIC STALVO GALT in the local newspapers resembled an individual who previously patronized the Limbros Restaurant located 86 North Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, where she was previously employed. Mrs. LOYNES advised that she worked as a waitress in the Limbros for the past five years and worked 11 AM to 9:30 PM. Although she could not recall the exact number of occasions, Miss LOYNES stated that she observed this individual resembling GALT on four or five occasions in the restaurant during the past year.

Mrs. LOYNES stated that the Limbros Restaurant has several customers from the Riverboats noting that the restaurant is located in the same general area as that of the river. She stated that the river is actually on Front Street and that the Limbros Restaurant is only located a block or so away. She stated that the individual resembling GALT was apparently in some way connected with Western Music as she believed that he talked about music on several occasions. did not feel that this individual resembling GALT was in any way connected with the riverboats and can recall that he was neatly dressed whenever he came into the restaurant. She stated that the individual that she believes resembles GALT is a white male, approximately 30 to 35 years old, about 5'10", weighing about 185, with light gray "far off" looking eyes and had dishuater blond hair.

Mrs. LOYNES stated that she terminated her employment with Limbros Restaurant, Memphis, Tennessee, approximately one month ago and is of the opinion that she observed this individual just prior to leaving her employment. She stated to the best of her recollection, this individual resembling GALT was wearing a white shirt, possibly short sleeved, and

SEARCHED\_\_\_INDEXED\_5
SERIALIZED\_5\_FILED\_5

MAY 1 0 1968
FBI—MEMPHIS

Heaty | N

appeared to be a neat dresser. Mrs. LOYNES stated she would have observed this individual in the restaurant prior to the assass on of Dr. Martin Luther King. Jr.

offer no additional information concerning this individual and has no idea of his identity. She stated that he appeared to look similar to the photograph appearing in the local newspapers April 18, 1968, and noted in particular that the eyes of GALT were very similar to the eyes of the individual who frequented the Limbros Restaurant in Memphis, Tennessee. She stated it is possible that some of the other employees at the Limbros Restaurant would have possibly noted this individual and could furnish information regarding him. She stated that ANN LESO, waitress, Limbros Restaurant, works 11 AM to 2 PM shift could possibly identify him or possibly the cashier, Mrs. TOM SEMELIA (phonetic) could furnish information regarding this man.

LOYNES stated that she is presently residing with one DON FIRTH of the Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort, South Carolina, and that they reside together in a trailer at the Pinckney Trailer Park. She stated that she is actually not married to DON FIRTH but they expect to get married in the very near future.

when questioned in detail concerning the similarity and physical makeup of GALT and the individual she was referring to who frequented the Limbros Restaurant, LOYNES stated that she does not really know why she thinks they may be the same individual. LOYNES was very vague when answering specific questions and did not answer questions in a direct manner.

LOYNES is presently working as a waitress at the Sea Island Motel and Restaurant and requested that any future contact with her be made at the restaurant. She stated that she would rather not have anyone know that she is living with her boyfriend and reiterated that she expects to be married within the very near future.

CO 44-299 WJD/crg

RE: SUSPECT WHO RESEMBLES PHOTOGRAPH OF ERIC STARVO GALT SEEN ON APRIL 15, 1968, AT UNCLE CHARLIE'S GRILL, EHRHARDT, SOUTH CAROLINA

The following investigation was conducted by SA W. J. DANIELSON, JR., on April 24, 1968, at Ehrhardt, South Carolina:

On April 18, 1968, Mrs. JOE DANNELLY, 110 South Ravenel Street, Columbia, South Carolina, telephonically advised as follows:

On Monday, April 15, 1968, she and her three daughters stopped at Charlie's Grill, Ehrhardt, South Carolina, about 1:30 p.m. for lunch. While there, a white male came into the grill, ordered lunch, and then walked out before he was served.

From conversations she overheard among the employees, in the grill, this person was a stranger to them. This person acted strange and nervous.

On Thursday, April 18, 1968, she and her daughters saw a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT in The Columbia Record, Columbia, South Carolina; and they noted the stranger mentioned above closely resembled the photo in the paper. She could furnish no further information regarding this person.

CHARLES WILLIAMS, Uncle Charlie's Grill, Ehrhardt, South Carolina, was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, also known as Eric Starvo Galt; and he remembers an individual who was in his restaurant on April 15, 1968, as being a very nervous individual who ordered a meal and left before being served. After viewing the photograph, he advised that this individual was not similar to the subject.

SEARCHED\_\_\_\_INDEXED\_\_\_ SERIALIZED\_S\_FILED\_S MAY 1 0 1968 FBI—MEMPHIS Lesture 618 CO 44-299 SMC: geh 1

Upon receipt of information on April 26, 1968, from the Los Angeles Office stating that JOHN BECK, World Vision International, Mail Order House, Monrovia, California, advised that the name J. E. RAY, Box 4, Norway, South Carolina, is on his mailing list, the following investigation was conducted by SA STEPHEN M. CARBONE at Norway, South Carolina:

On April 27, 1968, JIMMY HEATLEY, Chief of Police, Norway, South Carolina, advised that he knew JACK E. RAY for several years and that RAY is a preacher at Norway Methodist Church. He further stated that RAY has never been arrested for any criminal violation, he is an upstanding citizen, and he stated that the photograph of JAMES E. RAY, subject, was not identical to Mr. RAY, preacher at Norway Methodist Church.

#### FBI

			Date: <b>5/9/68</b>
nsmit t	he followin	ng in	
			(Type in plaintext or code)
	AIRTEL	·	AIRMAIL
			(Priority)
	TO:	SAC, ME	EMPHIS (44-1987)
	FROM:	SAC, CO	DLUMBIA (44-299) (P)
	RE:	MURKIN CR	
		OO: ME	EMPHIS
	4 inse		osed are 9 copies each of the following  Investigation re suspect J. E. RAY, Box 4,
		(1)	Norway, S. C.
		(2)	Investigation re suspect ROBERT MORROW Port Washington, N. Y.
		(3)	Information received from MARY PEARL LOYNES, Lot # 12, Pinckney Trailer Park, Beaufort, S. C.
		(4)	Investigation re suspect who resembles photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT seen on April 15, 1968, at Uncle Charlie's Grill, Ehrhardt, S. C.

**LEADS**:

MEMPHIS:

2 - Memphis (Enc. - 36)

MBM/crg
(3)

mental

Sent

Approved: .

Special Agent in Charge

CO 44-299

#### AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

Will, based on enclosed information received from Mrs. LOYNES, display subject's photograph at the Limbros Restaurant, 86 North Main St., Memphis, Tenn., where she previously worked. It is to be noted that she advised that during the past year, she observed an individual resembling GALT on 4 or 5 occasions in this restaurant.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

	4-1987-SUB-B	<u> </u>	Date .	
	ass. Case No.	Last Seri	al	
	Pending C			Date
erial No.	Description	of Serial		Charged
CEDIA	IS GET & GES MDA			
	LS 657 & 658 TRAD	SFERRE	<u>D TO .</u>	
44-19	87-SUB-L			
(657-	RCMP Report )			
(658-	cc Legat Ottawa	airtel	to Dire	ctor
	5-6-68)			
	<del></del>			
<del></del>		5-23	-68 11h	
		0-20	-00 1111	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································			
		<del></del>		
<del></del>				
				·····
	Employee	<del></del> .		
	RECH	ARGE	Date	
'o	والأراف المارية	From		
ا <b>مید انهای</b> مید شدن	ا معامل ومعامل المعامل المعامل 	سه ينيان بينو سد يوس		<b>-</b>
	•			
			Date charge	d
	Employee	<del></del>		•
			*.	
	Location	<del>-</del>		

Sent Via

#### FBI

	(Type i	n plaintext or code)
Airtel		₽
		(Priority)
To:	SACs, Memphis	
-	Philadelphia	
KA A	-	circularysteon
V From:	Director, FBI	Circularysteon
MURKIN		
	RePHtel to the Bureau d	ated May 1 1968
•		
		s of the circular letter
are bei		phia Office under separate
cover to	he transmitted to the N	S. Ponton Company, Upper
COVET C	be cranbureded to the E	. D. I Cheon Company, Joppen
The series 1	lanacelesania for their	tildention in mailing the
Darby,	Pennsylvania, for their u	tilization in mailing the
letter 1	co every dry cleaning and	tilization in mailing the
letter 1	co every dry cleaning and	tilization in mailing the
letter 1	Pennsylvania, for their use of every dry cleaning and out the United States.	tilization in mailing the
letter 1	out the United States.	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment
letter (	o every dry cleaning and but the United States. One hundred copies of t	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and out the United States.  One hundred copies of tailed to the Memphis Divi	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughout the control of t	o every dry cleaning and but the United States. One hundred copies of t	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and out the United States.  One hundred copies of tailed to the Memphis Divi	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  the circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  the circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment he circular letter are sion under separate cover
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  the circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  the circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.   ##-/9/7-Sub B  SEARCHED
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  The circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  the circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.   ##-/9/7-Sub B  SEARCHED
letter ( throughouse) being ma	o every dry cleaning and but the United States.  One hundred copies of the bulled to the Memphis Division deemed appropriate by	tilization in mailing the laundry establishment  the circular letter are sion under separate cover the Memphis Division.   ##-/9/7-Sub B  SEARCHED

May 9, 1968

Airtel

Tot

SAC, Sen Juan

From

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

circularystion V

Re San Juan routing slip dated 5/3/68.

Your routing slip requests that the news mat regarding publicity to be afforded subject be done in Spanish language for dissemination to newspapers/in Puerto Rico.

The cost of producing such a mat at the Bureau would be prohibitive. You may desire to have a plate done locally for publication in the newspaper. The cost of such an item should not exceed \$20, and you should utilize the photographs of subject as enclosed.

Armed and dangerous.

Enclosures (5)

1) - SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

5/9/68

Airtel

To: SAC's, Los Angeles (44-1574) - Enclosures (3)

Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-36861)

MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel 5/3/68, submitting Frontier Airlines temporary credit card, Q322, a Frontier Airlines passenger ticket, Q323, and a Frontier Airlines passenger ticket, Q324, for examination.

No latent impressions of value developed on these three items, which are enclosed to Los Angeles.

Laboratory reporting separately.

1 - Denver

1 - El Pase

To: SAC's, Buffalo (44-374) - Enclosures (2) Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-36861)

MURKIN

Re Buffalo airtel 4/29/68, submitting an envelope, Q304, addressed to Mrs. Mary Grooms, and accompanying sheet of paper, Q305, for examination.

One latent fingerprint of value was developed on the envelope. No latent prints of value developed on Q305. The latent fingerprint on the envelope is not identical with the fingerprints of James Rarl Ray, FBI #405942G, or with the latent fingerprints previously reported in this case.

Q\$04 and Q\$06 enclosed to Bullale.

Laboratory reporting separately.

1 - Birmingham (44-1740)

1 - Kansas City

1 - Detroit

To: SAC's, Buffelo (44-374) - Enclosures (2) Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Buffalo zirtel 4/29/68, submitting an envelope, Q304, addressed to Mrs. Mary Grooms, and accompanying sheet of paper, Q305, for examination.

One latent fingerprint of value was developed on the envelope. No latent prints of value developed on Q805. The latent fingerprint on the envelope is not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI \$405942G, or with the latent fingerprints previously reported in this case.

Q304 and Q305 englosed to Buffalo.

Laboratory reporting separately.

- 1 Birmingham (44-1746)
- 1 Kansas City
- 1 Detroit

SEARCHED INDEXED SERIALIZED FILED MAY 1 0 1968
FBI — MEMPHIS

To:

SAC's Los Angeles (44-1574) - Enc. (3)

Memphis (44-1987)

From:

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel of 5/2/68, submitting a sheet of paper bearing typewritten message dated 2/17/68, Q315, and a typewritten advertisement, Q316.

Three latent fingerprints of value were developed on Q315. No latent impressions of value developed on Q316. The three latent fingerprints on Q315 are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI #495942G, or with the latent fingerprints previously reported in this case.

Q315, Q316, and a copy of the 2/2/68 issue of the "Los Angeles Free Press," which was also submitted, are enclosed to Los Angeles.

Laboratory reporting separate.

Disposition of a photograph of Eric S. Galt, which was also submitted, separate.

1 - Atlanta (44-2386)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740)

To:

SAC's Les Angeles (44-1574) - Ens. (5) Memphis (44-1587)

Fram:

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Les Angeles airtel of 5/2/68, submitting a sheet of paper hearing typewritten message dated 2/17/68, Q315, and a typewritten advertisement, Q316.

Three intent fingerprints of value were developed on Q315. No latent impressions of value developed on Q316. The three latent fingerprints on Q315 are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI 6405942G, or with the latent fingerprints previously reported in this case.

Q315, Q316, and a copy of the 1/2/68 issue of the "Los Angeles Free Press," which was also submitted, are enclosed to Los Angeles.

Laboratory reporting separate.

Disposition of a photograph of Eric S. Galt, which was also submitted, separate.

1 - Atlanta (44-2386)

1 - Birmingham (44-1746)

To: SAC's, Miami (44-1854) - Enclosures (5) Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Miami sirtel 5/2/68, submitting two boat rental agreements, Q317 and Q318, and three credit card invoices, Q319 through Q321, for examination.

Four latent fingerprints of value were developed on the boat rental agreement dated 9/3/07, Q317. No latent impressions of value developed on remaining items.

The four latent fingerprints on Q317 are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI \$405942G, or with latent fingerprints previously reported in this case.

Q317 through Q321 enclosed to Miami.

Laboratory reporting separately.

1 - Atlanta (44-2386)

1 - Kansas City (44-760)

Airbl

To: SAC's, Minmi (44-1854) - Enclosures (5) Memphis (44-1997)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Miami sirtel 5/2/68, submitting two boat rental agreements, Q317 and Q318, and three credit card involces, Q319 through Q321, for examination.

Four latent fingerprints of value were developed on the boot rental agreement dated 9/2/47, QS17. No latent impressions of value developed on remaining items.

The four latent fingerprints on Q217 are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI \$405942G, or with latent fingerprints previously reported in this case.

Q317 through Q321 enclosed to Miami.

Laboratory reporting separately.

1 - Atlanta (44-2306)

1 - Kansas City (44-766)

To: SAC's, Denver (157-203) - Enclosure Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-88861)

MURKIN

Re Denver airtel 5/4/68, submitting Frontier/ Airlines Transportation Receipt dated 5/1/68, Q325, for gramination.

No istant impressions of value developed on the receipt, which is enclosed to Dunyer.

Laboratory reporting apparately.

1 - Los Angeles (44-1874)

#### TRANSLATION FROM GERMAN

The airmail envelope, postmarked 4/7/68, 3100 St. Polten, addressed to Herrn (Mr.) Edgar Hoover, Direktor des FBI (FBI Director), Memphis, Tennessee, U.S.A., bears the return address of:

Mr. Alois Buchner, Rentner A 3195 Kernhof Miederoesterreich Cesterreich (Austria)

> Alois Buchner, Retired A 3195 Kernhof Lower Austria, Austria April 26, 1968

Mr. Edgar Hoover, Director PBI Memphis, Tennessee U.S.A.

I am 75 years old and have been dealing with metaphysics for more than twenty years now and have solved many problems or intricate cases. I have also located the whereabouts of many missing persons. I have discovered that only Eric Stavo Calt and no one else could be the murderer of Martin Luther King, that he doesn't have a false name and that he is staying in Florida.

In case you are interested in finding out more details, please don't hesitate to call on me.

Very truly yours, /s/ Alois Buchner

> SEARCHED INDEXED B - 666 SERIALIZED FILED MAY 1 0 1968 FBI — MEMPHIS



## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

May 9, 1968

AIRMAIL

Mr. Alois Buchner //
A 3195 Kernhof
Lower Austria, Austria

Dear Mr. Buchner:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your communication on May 7, 1968.

Your courtesy and interest in bringing this information to my attention are indeed appreciated.

1- Memphis - Enc. (44-1987) Reurairtel 5-1-68

1 - Atlanta - Enc. Reur routing slip 5/3/68 Sincerely your SERIALIZED FILED MAY 1 0 1968

John Edgar Hoover

Director

Letters were received from both Offices for translation; however, since the contents were substantially the same, only one letter was translated.

AIRTEL

TO:

BUREAU (44-38861), JACKSONVILLE

FROM:

CHARLOTTE (44-1365)

MURKIN

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO CHARLOTTE APRIL TWENTY-SIX LAST, AND BUREAU TELETYPE TO ALL SAC'S SAME DATE.

IN REFERENCED TRIETYPE TO CHARLOTTE, BUREAU ADVISED
MAIN FILE ON KING WAS REVIEWED AND IT WAS NOTED THAT
IN CHARLOTTE TELETYPE MARCH TWENTY-FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE, IT WAS REPORTED THAT JACK MAYNARD RAY, DURHAM,
N. C., FBI NUMBER EIGHT SIX FOUR - SIX EIGHT FOUR, CLAIMED
HE WAS APPROACHED TO SHOOT KING AND JAMES FARMER BY GEORGE,
MC LAMB, REPORTEDLY PRESIDENT OF DURHAM CITY COUNCIL.
RAY IS REPORTEDLY AN EX-CON AND POSSIBLY AN ALCOHOLIC.

INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED AT DURHAM, N. C. REVEALS

JACK RAY HAS NOT BEEN SEEN SINCE NINETEEN SIXTY-FIVE

WHEN HE LEFT DURHAM AREA. ON MAY SEVEN LAST RAY'S

WIFE, MAE HELMM, WAS LOCATED AT CHARLOTTE, N. C., AND

END PAGE ONE

1 - MEMPHIS (AM)
1 - CHARLOTTE
CFW:DMB
(2)

PAGE TWO

ADVISED SHE DIVORCED JACK RAY TWO YEARS AGO. SHE SAID
THE LAST TIME SHE HEARD ANYTHING ABOUT HIM WAS IN JANUARY,
NINETEEN SIXTY-SEVEN, AT WHICH TIME HE WAS REPORTEDLY
CONFINED TO A HOSPITAL IN DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA,
SUFFERING FROM CONVULSIONS. SHE STATED HE IS AN ALCOHOLIC
AND IS POSSIBLY DEAD.

AN AIRTEL CONTAINING FULL DETAILS REGARDING THREAT
AND INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY CHARLOPTE TO LOCATE RAY
BEING PREPARED AND COPY WILL BE FURNISHED JACKSONVILLE.
RAY IS DESCRIBED AS WM, BORN
FIVE FEET TEN INCHES TALL, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT POUNDS,
LIGHT BROWN HAIR, GRAY EYES.

JACKSONVILLE, AT DAYTONA BEACH, CHECK WITH HOSPITALS IN AN EFFORT TO LOGATE AND INTERVIEW JACK MAYNARD RAY, CONCERNING THREAT TO KING IN NINETERN SIXTY-FIVE.

BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED THAT ALTHOUGH JAMES EARL
RAY HAS BEEN ADENTIFIED AS THE ASSASSIN, INVESTIGATION
CONCERNING THIS AND SIMILAR MATTERS SHOULD BE CONDUCTED
TO DETERMINE IF OTHERS INVOLVED AS CONSPIRATORS.
END PAGE TWO

PAGE THREE
MEMPHIS ADV

MEMPHIS ADVISED BY AIR MAIL.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END.

5/8/68

DIRECTOR, PRI

SAC, Birmingham (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN CR CO: HE

April, 1968, issue of the publication captioned "A-68A NEWS" published by the Alabama Service Station Association, Inc., (A-68A) 1102 South 20th Street, Birmingham, Alabama 35205.

On page five of this publication is an article captioned "VANTED BY THE FBI" regarding JAMES EARL RAY. This article, prepared by the Sirmingham Division was given to Mrs. MELEN SPIVEY, Office Secretary of the A-SSA, and through her cooperation, was published in their publication. This enclosure, received by this office from Mrs. SPIVEY, is being furnished to the Bureau for information purposes.

2 - Bureau (Enc. - 1) (EM) 1 - Mouphis 2 - Birmingham BJY: bal (5) 44-1927-Sub B-669

SEARCHED\_INDEXED S

SERIALIZED 6 FILED 5

MAY 1 1 1968

FBI — WEMPHIS



In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New Orleans, Louisiana May 8, 1968

Cecil M. Shilstone Information Concerning

On May 6, 1968, Mr. Charles I. Denechaud, Jr., an attorney located at 1412 Pere Marquette Building, New Orleans, Louisiana, appeared at the New Orleans Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, along with Mr. Cecil M. Shilstone. Mr. Denechaud stated he has represented Mr. Shilstone for many years and that Mr. Shilstone was insistent upon coming to the New Orleans Office of the FBI to provide certain information.

Mr. Shilstone stated he is president of the Shilstone Testing Laboratory, Inc., as well as president of the Shilstone and Associates, located at 814 Conti Street in New Orleans. He stated that in the past he has had an association with District Attorney Jim Garrison in regards to Garrison's probe of the assassination of President John F. Kennedy. He said this association with Garrison was strictly to give financial support to Garrison's investigation. Mr. Shilstone said that at the inception of Garrison's investigation into the assassination of President Kennedy and prior to the time that Clay Shaw was arrested, Garrison needed money to conduct his inquiry. As a result, Garrison contacted Shilstone, as well as Willard Robertson and Charles Rauch (phonetic), requesting contributions. He said these three individuals, as well as others, whom he did not name, contributed money to Garrison and had formed a group known as "Truth and Consequences."

Mr. Shilstone stated his purpose in appearing at the New Orleans Office of the FBI was that in the past day or so individuals had told him there was a rumor going around New Orleans that Shilstone is the New Orleans industrialist and

SEARCHED INDEXED SERIALIZED FILED MAY 1 1 1968

FBI - MEMPHIS

Jetter 1

44-1984-Sub-B-640

### Cecil M. Shilstone

"political killer" referred to in the New Orleans newspapers a week or so ago in connection with the murder of Martin Luther King. Shilstome stated he had read these articles in the New Orleans papers and that he had no idea as to how these rumors got started. He said the following individuals were personal friends of his and had contacted him and had told him about the rumors:

Harry Batt, owner and operator of Pontchartrain

Beach Amusement Park

Louis Rousell, a New Orleans financier

Clem Sehrt, President of the National American
Bank in New Orleans

A New Orleans physician whom he did not wish to identify

Mr. Shilstone stated that in the past he has been a political ally of Governor John McKeithen, Governor of Louisiana, and had contributed to the Governor's campaign and had, in fact, "master-minded" the Governor's re-election for a second term.

Mr. Denechaud stated that about a week ago he was informed by Carlos Chimera, who is the operator of the Pere Marquette Garage, that Chimera had been informed by Joseph Dirosa that rumors were circulating that the person referred to in the newspapers as the New Orleans industrialist was Cecil Shilstone.

Mr. Shilstone stated he had no information in regards to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., and that when the various people had told him about these rumors, he informed them there was nothing to these rumors. Mr. Shilstone stated he had not attempted to ascertain the source of the rumors. Mr. Shilstone related that he was concerned that these rumors

## Cecil M. Shilstone

about him, if they became generally known, might cause some Negro militant to shoot him.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FBI

Date: 5/8/68

		(Type in plain text or code)				
 AIRTEL		AIRMAIL				
(Priority or Method of Mailing)						
то	:	Director, FBI				
FROM	:	SAC, New Orleans				
SUBJECT	•	MURKIN (00: Memphis) (Bufile: 44-38861) (NOfile: 157-10673)(P)				
		Assassination of President 44-1/66  JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY,  Dallas, Texas, 11/22/63,  MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION  CONCERNING  (00: Dallas)  (Bufile: 62-109060)  (NOfile: 89-69)				
of the file 44 MURKIN. are bei	let -38 ng ng	Enclosed for the Bureau are a total of 16 copies of a dimemorandum which is self-explanatory. Eight copies atterhead memorandum are being designated for Bureau 3861, as information contained therein is in regards to an additional eight copies of this letterhead memorandum designated for Bureau file 62-109060, inasmuch as there information contained therein relating to the assassinates ident KENNEDY.				
(2 1 - Dal	- 2 - 6 las phi	14-38861) (Enc. 8) (Division 6) 52-109060) (Enc. 8) (Division 5) 5 (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM) 5 (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM) 6 (Enc. 1) (2 - 157-10673) 6 (2 - 157-10673)				
(10)		SEARCHED INDEXED SERIALIZED FILED MAY 1 1 1968  FOR MEMPHIS				

NO 157-10673 NO 89-69

One copy each of the airtel and letterhead memorandum are being designated for Dallas and Memphis as they are origin in the above cases.

During the time Mr. CECIL M. SHILSTONE, who is identified in the enclosed letterhead memorandum, was providing the information, he inquired as to whether he was under investigation in the MURKIN case. Mr. SHILSTONE was informed that no comment could be made; however, this was not to imply one way or the other, in that all investigations and information developed in any case investigated by the FBI was strictly confidential. Mr. SHILSTONE also inquired as to whether the FBI would make a statement that he was not involved in the MURKIN case and was again informed that the FBI had no comment.

Mr. SHILSTONE inquired as to whether his appearance at the New Orleans Office of the FBI would be made a matter of record and was informed that this would be done.

The files of the New Orleans Division contain several references in regard to Bufile 62-109060, relating to SHILSTONE. These references reveal that SHILSTONE was one of the organizers of a group of local New Orleans businessmen who formed an organization known as Truth and Consequences, which gave money to District Attorney JAMES GARRISON to conduct his probe. Other references in the New Orleans file reveal that SHILSTONE is president of the Shilstone Testing Laboratory which conducts various tests on winning horses at Louisiana race tracks.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

5/9/68

AIR MAIL

Distance of the second second

DIRECTOR, PSI (44-35461)

ON: SAC. BAN PRANCISCO (172-61) - P-

BULLECT: MURKIN

CR

90: Nemphis

SELIS VENETALS Chattenouge Street, See From edges. Cullfornia telephonically contacted the San Francisco Office on 5/7/85 and requested he be contacted by an Agent.

TERET were contracted on May 8, 1868 and advised that at about 12:30 p.m. on 8/18/64, he was driving most on Army Street in Sen Francisco and disserved a person he believed resembled IAMES EARL RAY also driving west on Army Street. TREET stated this parson was driving a late model Ford two-door handtop, dark netallic green in color. Plantid limited blate which he believed to be 27-1725 / He stated this Challeland man alone in the par but there ware two or three wasses, hanging by the left respectation.

The tographs of RAT very exhibited to VERRET upon stated to verket upon stated to verket upon stated to verket upon the stated to verket to the shown configuration of the stated to verket to verke

LEAD .

## JACKBONYILLE

Validate, and TALLARASEE, FLA. Will at Department of Motor Validates, and office of Motor Placed State of Motor St. 1735, and conduct appropriate breastless.

### AINES AND DANGEROUS

		diam's			. # 1955
45.	Para de la companya d		10.07	<b>*</b>	
		City	7	ree?	
10 Telephone		沙克 点形 椰片	Ship 16 - ( ~ 10		
2 - 1	ten Tr	mele	60		
HEJ:					1.

	44-1	927-	See	6	$\mathcal{B}$	-6	12
		.INDEXED.			Jacobski S	nd, sind as nacio <b>as</b> ci	افغار ا
	SERIALIZED						Si¥e yatode
N.		1 1968 MEMPHIS		/:			
		11	V				

ATRIKL

TO: DIRECTOR, PRI (44-38861)

PROM: SAC, BOSTON (197-644)

SHEET: MINISTER

Re Bureau telephone call to Boston, 5/8/68, advising of telephone call to Bereau (SA HUNTER HELGESON) from JAMES LEWIS, Boston, regarding lockaline.

JAMES LEWIS, War Memorial Auditorium, Prudential Genter, Boylston St., Boston, Mass., was interviewed on 5/9/68, concerning the individual he had seen on 5/8/68, in the vicinity of the War Memorial Auditorium. At this time, most recent photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were exhibited to LEWIS who was of the opinion that they did not requeble very closely the individual he had seen. Dissimilarities between RAY and the person seen by LEWIS include color of hair and height.

LEVIS could furnish no information as to the identify of this person and stated that he disappeared into the pedestrian traffic on Boylston St., which is a busy Boston downtown street. LEVIS stated he would be on the alert for a respectance of this person and Emithat event he would attempt to obtain more specific information concerning him.

He further investigation in this matter is contemplated by Boston, WAC.

1 - Bureau 1 - Memphis (44-1988) 1 - Beston RML:ee'b

SEARCHED INDEXED B - 673
SERIALIZED MAY 1 1 1968
FBI - MEMPHIS

FBI

	Date:	5/9/68
Fransmit the following in		
<b>,</b>	(Type in plaintext or c	ode)

Via AIRTEL

(Priority)

TO:

SAC, MEMPHIS

FROM:

SAC, NEWARK (44-854)

SUBJECT:

MURKIN

(OO: MEMPHIS)

Re Chicago airtel to Newark dated 5/6/68.

On 5/9/68, PCI MARJORIE LOUISE FETTERS/2420 Arnold Street, Camden, N.J., telephone number 609-964-4923, advised SA JOHN E. OTTO at about 3:00 p.m. on 5/8/68, JERRY RAY/telephonically contacted her at her residence. He said he was calling from St. Louis, Missouri.

He stated he had telephonically contacted his employer at the Northbrook, Illinois, Country Club. His employer advised him to return to work on 5/9/68 or soon thereafter and arrangements would be made for him to begin residing in an apartment away from the club. He said his employer thought such a move could possibly avert the type of attention that was attracted to JERRY RAY by news media when they recently learned he is the subject's brother.

JERRY RAY asked PCI if it would be readily possible for him to obtain employment in the Camden, N.J., area if he decided to come there to live. He said he is strongly thinking of making such a move so he could be closer to PCI. PCI apprised him of various major industries in the South Jersey area and JERRY RAY appeared to her to be favorably impressed. JERRY RAY mentioned he had learned he would be able to receive about \$44 a week in unemployment benefits until he obtained a job should he terminate his present position at the Country Glub in Illinois.

2	: _)	Ma	-	hi	8
~	_		, , ,	-	. 8

1 - Chicago (Info)

1 - Kansas City (Info)

4 - Newark

(1 - 137 - 6826)

JEO/jtm

RND

Special Agent in Charge

Sent

Bright B

MAY 1 1 1968

SERIALIZED FILED FILED

Approved: \_\_\_

#### NK 44-854

For the information of Chicago, JERRY RAY said in a letter he sent to PCI, which was postmarked on 4/29/68 at Wheeling, Illinois, he owns a 1960 DeSoto and a 1961 Plymouth. In a previous telephone conversation with PCI, he said he keeps the Plymouth at his father's farm in Centerville, Missouri.

On 5/8/68, PCI's telephone conversation with JERRY RAY was disconnected. About a half hour later, he called her at her residence again and they completed their conversation.

PCI further advised that JERRY RAY said he is going to send her \$25 enclosed in a letter or to be sent by a wire to reach her by 5/11/68. It is noted he sent PCI a \$25 money order enclosed in the described letter postmarked 4/29/68.

PCI said JERRY RAY told her he would telephonically contact her next on 5/11/68. He commented he would rather talk to her on the telephone than write her. He did not further explain this statement.

PCI again stated under no circumstances does she want her cooperation with the FBI in connection with this matter to ever become known outside of the FBI. She again also said it is a special concern to her that JERRY RAY never know of her assistance to the Bureau.

#### LEAD

#### NEWARK

AT CAMDEN, N.J. Will continue to maintain close liaison with FCI, looking towards ascertaining subject's whereabouts and effecting his arrest.

#### ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

5/9/68

AIRTEL

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

THOM:

SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Busirtel to Philadelphia and Jacksonville dated 5/7/68.

Enclosed for Pittsburgh are a copy of resuairtel and the enclosure thereto.

The following investigation was conducted by SA JOHN G. DEVINE at Coudersport, Pa.:

On 5/8/88, Mr. HANKY GOLDEN, Fost Office, Condereport, Pa., advised that there was no mail listing for an E. RAYMOND in the Condersport area.

GOLDEN stated that there was no listing for an E. RAYMOND in the Genese, Pa., directory. He advised that sometimes individuals in the Genese? Pa., area will use a Coudersport RD \$2 address.

However, GOLDEN states that there had been an 80 yearold woman, one <u>ESTHER PATHOND</u>, the formerly had lived in Genuse Pa., and who used the Coudersport RD \$2 address. She was currently living in the Epworth Manor Nursing Eque in Tyrone, Pa.

3-Bureau (48-38881) (RM) |-dacksonville (Info) (RM) | Remphie (44-1987) (RM) | 2-Pittsburgh (44-578) (Enc.-1) (RM) | 1-Philadelphia (44-1368) | KKS;bjt

(8)

PH 44-1366

### LEADS

### PITTSBURGH

# AT TYRONE, PA.

- 1. Will contact ESTHEW RAYMOND to obtain any information she might have relating to this case.
- 2. Will ask RAYMOND if she knows of any other E. RAYMOND who might reside in the Coudersport RD \$2 area.

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, RICHMOND

FROM: SAC, NFO (44-703)

MURKIN

At 9:45 a.m. 5/9/68, Miss DAWN MILLER, Apt. 504, 101 Lincolnia Road, Alexandria, Va., telephone 751-4734, called WFO and furnished the following information: (Miss MILLER is a dencing teacher for the Fairfax County Recreation Department, Telephone # 273-9320)

Miss MILLER saw a poster with photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and noted a resemblance of the 1960 photograph to a man with whom she had the following dealings:

Miss MILLER put an ed in the Classified Sections of the Sunday Star and Washington Post advertising a sofe for sale for \$175.00. She believed that the ed appeared in the April 7 or 14th issues. On a Wednesday night after the ed appeared she received a telephone call from a man asking about the sofe. It was late, 11:30 p.m., and the man said he would come to see the sofe the next evening.

He came to Hiss MILLER's residence in a station wagon with a mele companion and bought the sofe. He paid for the sofs with a check drawn on the Suburben Trust Company, Hyettsville, Meryland. The names Dawld and Lalan CooperMAN. Account # 67 1940 3 was printed on the check, but no address was listed. The purchaser of the sofs wrote the following addresses and telephone number on the check and signed it "DAVID COOPERMAN".

SERIALIZED FILED ......

MAY 1 1 1968

FBI - MEMPHIS

2- Richmond

Beltimore

1- Memphis (Info)

1- WPO

MCM: js

(6) AIRTEL

WFO 44-703

7930 15th Avenue, Adelphi, Maryland. (Miss MILLER checked the telephone directory and learned this is the address of DAVID and LALAH COOPERMAN.)

8107 Eastern Avenue, Silver Springs, Md. (Miss MILLER later learned that this address is listed to IRVING and REBECCA COOPERMAN.) She called them and determined that they are no relation to above DAVID COOPERMAN and knew nothing of the transaction.

Telephone # 526-4042 (Miss MILLER learned from the Telephone Company that his phone is subscribed to by a person named PORTER, 1915 Otis St., N.E., WDG.) She has been unable to reach this person by phone.

Re the purchaser: Miss MILLER described him as about age 37, 5'10", slander build, sandy blonde hair, eye color not known, just a trace of Southern accent. She did not know the make of station wagon, thought it was late model, license number unknown, light colored with wood tone trim. The companion of the purchaser is described as early twenties, "cute, slim, blonde". No names were exchanged between the two mem.

The check was returned with a note "Non sufficient funds" and was dated 4/26/68.

Miss MILLER said that last Sundey, 5/5/68, she drove out to the residence of DAVID and LALAH COOPERMAN and spoke to them. They knew nothing about the transaction, but stated that there checkbook had been lost about two months previously and that they had learned that someone had purchased a refrigerator using one of their checks.

Miss MILLER stated that she has the check for the sofe in her possession and can be reached at her home phone or at the Fairfax Recreation Department.

Richmond should show additional photographs of RAY to Miss MILLER for possible identification.

Beltimore should determine possible ITSP violations.

May 10, 1960

ALLEN

AIR MIL

Directon, In: (64-88861) 101

MC, LOYESTILLE (64-047) (F)

40: EE

Matarouse distant stirtet to Durgery, detail

The fall order forward parties was seen

AT MAIN, MAINSAY

De B/S/OF, No., Delegy BARYING 155 Woodward Series advised to the time that the series at the time that the attended to the time the series at the series of the series of

On the 10, 1965, Revenue Miller Labrach, Peter, Presbyterias Cinrol, Rayle, Kentucky savined to use Jerust party of the Prophyterias chares in Grands, Minstepings, recalled that Reversal LING that one to match on shout Mayto 16, 1966. Local Grands, Minsterings, Mandardspet, Attorney Minsterings. Minsterings, Attorney Minsterings.

M (187-0606)

- (44-1969)

ville

FBI - MEMPHIS

SERIALIZED. MAY 1 1 1968

LE 44-047

two white men, but Payther Identified, who sinkerd they planted to standard they planted to standard to Eith on this constitut and wanted to reptain attention Market to extend them. Bureyout MARKETS extends that attention Market Alex (75/67 in Greenin, Market pakents)

The description former anteriory District at an electrical parties, which will be a substitute of the property of the property

Reviewed MANTERLO further advised that he has no add those I ladge at the property the phone has deat.

ARMED an DANGEROUS